
AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, June 5, 2018

9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case # VA18-0008*; Address: 2525 Gleason Parkway; Applicant:
SC Homes LLC

B. Case # VA18-0009*; Address: 4111 SW 13th Avenue; Applicant:
Trond Schou

C. Case # ZA18-0002*; Address: 2947 SW 8th Place, 2944 Skyline
Boulevard; Applicant: Eaglestream Inc., MCI Florida Developments,
LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, June 26, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 6/5/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA18-0008*; Address: 2525 Gleason Parkway; Applicant: SC Homes LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant requests a 2.6-foot variance to Section 2.7.3D of the City Land Use and
Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 10 feet for pools in a
Residential Development (RD) District, to allow a pool to remain 7.4 feet from the SE property
line.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Material Backup Material































 
 

 

             
VA18-0008 
 

 
Review Date:  May 3, 2018 
 
Owner:   SC Homes LLC. 
 
Applicant:  Aquadoc, Inc. 

   
Representative: David Habig 
                                             
Request: The applicant requests a 2.6-foot variance to Section 2.7.3D of the City Land Use 

and Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 10 
feet for pools in a Residential Development (RD) District, to allow a pool to remain 
7.4 feet from the SE property line. 

 
Location:   2525 Gleason Parkway 
   Unit 74, Block 4857, Lot 84 

Strap number:  05-45-23-C2-04857.0840 
 
Prepared By: Justin Heller, Planner  
 
Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval     
 
 
Property Description/Background: 
 
The 15,700 sq. ft. site is in southwest Cape Coral.  This site has a Single-Family (SF) Future Land Use 
Classification and Residential Development (RD) Zoning. All properties on the Block share the same zoning 
and future land use classifications. Properties to the south across Gleason Parkway, have Single-Family 
Residential (R-1B) Zoning.  
 
A model home with a pool and parking lot was recently constructed on the site.  A final survey was 
completed on February 2, 2018. It wasn’t revealed until this survey, that a portion of the SE corner of the 
pool deck column, and cage was accidentally constructed 2.6 feet into the rear setback, in violation of the 
minimum rear setback requirement of 10 feet.  
 
Analysis: 
 
According to LUDR, Section 8.10.2, a variance is defined as “a modification of the requirements of the 
City’s ordinance when such modification will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of 
conditions peculiar to the property involved and not the result of the actions of the applicant which 
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occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in 
unnecessary and undue hardship.”   
 
The Planning Division has reviewed this application based on the five standards outlined within LUDR, 
Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis for consideration.   
 

1. Special Conditions:  The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in 
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant.    
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 

Special conditions related solely to the land itself are not present.  Special circumstances, 
however, exist that were beyond the control of the owner.  Due to a discrepancy between 
the construction plans and the survey, there was an error by the pool contractor which was 
not discovered until the final survey was completed on February 2, 2018. This survey 
revealed that a small (15.68 sq. ft.) corner section of pool deck and cage were built in the 
rear setback. Because of construction that had previously occurred, corrective actions could 
not be made without a major disruption to the existing pool area. 
 
Since this error occurred beyond the control of the owner, special conditions are present in 
this case.         

 
2. No Special Privilege:  The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 

special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 
zoning district.   

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 

 
The applicant submitted building plans for a pool that were reviewed for setback compliance 
by the City.  A building permit for the pool was approved and issued.  The perimeter of the 
foundation was identified and staked by a professional surveyor prior to construction.  The 
homebuilder had a reasonable expectation that this task was performed accurately. It was 
only when the final survey was completed that the error was discovered.  Staff finds that the 
awarding of this variance will not confer special privileges to the owner as an unforeseen 
error necessitated this variance.  As a result, Staff finds that no special privilege exists.  

 
3. Hardship:  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 

In an effort to avoid a variance, the alteration of this structure to achieve compliance with 
the City setback requirements would likely be costly and would require cutting out a portion 
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of the pool deck, and altering the column and pool cage to fit this area which could affect the 
aesthetics of the home. 

 
4. Minimum Variance:  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 

the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   
 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 
The variance requested by the applicant is the minimum variance necessary to allow the pool 
to remain as constructed. 
 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest:  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 

 
The City setback regulations help ensure the use of a property does not infringe on the rights 
of neighboring property owners. Due to the modest variance requested by the applicant, 
staff finds the variance is unlikely to be detrimental to the public welfare. This setback 
encroachment will not be noticeable to most viewers of this property. As a result, Staff finds 
that the variance is consistent with the intent of the City setback regulations and the future 
development of the surrounding area will not be adversely affected by the granting of this 
variance. 

 
 
Recommendation:  

 
Given that the variance meets all five standards outlined within LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e discussed above, 
the Planning Division recommends approval with the following condition: 
 

 
1. The variance shall be limited to the southeastern corner of the pool cage.  Except for this corner 

of the pool cage, this variance does not grant setback relief for other future improvements within 
the rear yard.   
 

2. This variance shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape 
Coral.  This Variance shall not become effective until the applicant reimburses the Department of 
Community Development for all recording fees. 



       

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    
CASE NUMBER: VA18-0008    
 

REQUEST:   The applicant requests a 2.6-foot variance to Section 2.7.3D of the City Land Use and 
Development Regulations (LUDR) that requires a minimum rear setback of 10 feet for pools in a 
Residential Development (RD) District, to allow a pool to remain 7.4 feet from the SE property line. 
 

LOCATION: 2525 Gleason Parkway 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin Heller, Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net  
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S): SC Homes LLC 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: David Habig 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, June 5, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 

mailto:jheller@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing
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Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 6/5/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # VA18-0009*; Address: 4111 SW 13th Avenue; Applicant: Trond Schou

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicant, Catalyst Construction, Inc. requests two variances from the City of Cape Coral
Land Use and Development Regulations, Section 2.7.3, Table RD:  (1) a 2.7-foot variance to the
25-foot front setback requirement, and (2) a 0.1-foot variance to the 7.5-foot side setback
requirement from the north property line for property described as Lots 9-10, Block 3351, Unit 65,
Cape Coral Subdivision; property located at 4111 SW 13th Avenue.    

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve@capecoral.net



ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Material Backup Material















OMB No. 1660-0008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
National Flo'od Insurance Program 

Expiration Date: November 30, 2018 

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE 
Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1- 9. 

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official , (2) insurance agenUcompany, and (3) building owner. 

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 

A1. Building Owner's Name Policy Number: 
Trond Schou 

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt. , Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg . No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number: Box No. 
4111 SW 13th Avenue 

City State ZIP Code 
Cape Coral Florida 33914 

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.) 

Tax Id# 10-45-23-C1-03351 .0090 

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) Residential 

A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 26.575408 Long. -82.00178 Horizontal Datum: D NAO 1927 [gj NAO 1983 

A6. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance. 

A7. Building Diagram Number 1A 

AB. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s): 

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) 0 sq ft 

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0 

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b 0 sq in 

d) Engineered flood openings? 0Yes [g] No 

A9. For a building with an attached garage: 

a) Square footage of attached garage 665 sq ft 

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0 

c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b 0 sq in 

d) Engineered flood openings? 0Yes [gj No 

SECTION B- FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION 

B1 . NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State 

Cape Coral , City of 125095 Lee Florida 

B4. Map/Panel B5. Suffix B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood Zone(s) 89. Base Flood Elevation(s) 
Number Date Effective/ (Zone AO, use Base 

Revised Date Flood Depth) 
12071C 0385 F 08/28/2008 08/28/2008 AE 7' 

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (8FE) data or base flood depth entered in Item 89: 

D FIS Profile [g] FIRM D Community Determined D Other/Source: 

B11 . Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item 89: D NGVD 1929 [g] NAVO 1988 D Other/Source: 

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? D Yes [g] No 

Designation Date: D CBRS DOPA 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6 



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE 
OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 201,8 

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg . No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number: 

4111 SW 13th Avenue 

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number 

Cape Coral Florida 33914 

SECTION C- BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED) 

C1 . Building elevations are based on: D Construction Drawings* ~ Building Under Construction* D Finished Construction 

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete. 

C2. Elevations -Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1 - V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1 - A30, AR/AH , AR/AO. 
Complete Items C2.a- h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters. 

Benchmark Utilized : CCCBM 261-06-01 Vertical Datum: NGVD 1929 

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below. 

D NGVD 1929 ~NAVO 1988 D Other/Source: 
Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE. 

Check the measurement used. 

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 8. 5 ~feet D meters 

b) Top of the next higher floor N/ A ~feet D meters 

c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) N/A ~feet D meters 

d) Attached garage (top of slab) 8 0 ~feet D meters 

e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building N/A 
(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments) 

~feet D meters 

f) Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 7. 5 ~feet D meters 

g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 7. 8 ~feet D meters 

h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including N/A ~feet D meters 
structural support 

SECTION D- SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION 

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information. 
I certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. I understand that any false 
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001. 

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor? ~Yes DNo D Check here if attachments. 

Certifier's Name License Number 
Keith D. Clay LS 6267 

Title 
President 

Company Name Place 
Reliable Land Surveying, Inc. Seal 

Address Here 

P.O. Box 1589 

City State ZIP Code 
Fort Myers Florida 33902 

Signature 

~ 
Date Telephone 
03/26/2018 (239) 340-3318 

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agenUcompany, and (3) building owner. 

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable) 
Longitude and Latitude were determined by Lee County GIS 
Map in effect at time of building's construction : same 
C2 . Conversion (NGVD29 - 1.18' = NAVD88) VERTCON 
C2. f) and g) are under construction grades and subject to change. 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 2 of 6 



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE . 
OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018 

IMPORT ANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 
Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number: 
4111SW13th Avenue 

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number 
Cape Coral Florida 33914 

SECTION E- BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) 
FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE) 

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Items E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, 
complete Sections A, B,and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, 
enter meters. 

E1 . Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below 
the highest adjacent grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG). 
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, 

crawlspace, or enclosure) is D feet D meters D above or D below the HAG. 
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement, 

crawlspace, or enclosure) is 0feet D meters D above or D below the LAG. 

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions), 
the next higher floor (elevation C2.b in 

D feet the diagrams) of the building is D meters D above or D below the HAG. 

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is D feet D meters D above or D below the HAG. 

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment 
servicing the building is 0feet D meters D above or D below the HAG. 

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's 
floodplain management ordinance? D Yes D No D Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G. 

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION 

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or 
community-issued BFE) or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative's Name 

Address City State ZIP Code 

Signature Date Telephone 

Comments 

D Check here if attachments. 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 3 of 6 



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE 
OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 20t8 

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 
Building Street Address (including Apt. , Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number: 

4111SW13th Avenue 

City State ZIP Code Company NAIC Number 
Cape Coral Florida 33914 

SECTION G- COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL) 

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete 
Sections A, B, C (or E), and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement 
used in Items G8-G10. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters. 

G1 . D The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor, 
engineer, or architect who is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation 
data in the Comments area below.) 

G2. D A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) 
or Zone AO. 

G3. D The following information (Items G4-G10) is provided for community floodplain management purposes. 

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate of 
Compliance/Occupancy Issued 

G?. This permit has been issued for: D New Construction D Substantial Improvement 

GB. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement) D feet D meters of the building: Datum 

G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: D feet D meters Datum 

G10. Community's design flood elevation: D feet D meters Datum 

Local Official's Name Title 

Community Name Telephone 

Signature Date 

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable) 

D Check here if attachments. 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 4 of 6 



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS 
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE See Instructions for Item A6. 

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. 

Building Street Address (including Apt. , Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. 
4111 SW 13th Avenue 

City 
Cape Coral 

State 
Florida 

ZIP Code 
33914 

OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018 

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 
Policy Number: 

Company NAIC Number 

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least 2 building photographs below according to the 
instructions for Item A6. Identify all photographs with date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and 
"Left Side View." When applicable, photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or 
vents, as indicated in Section AB. If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page. 

Photo One Caption Front View 03/21/2018 

Photo Two Caption Rear View 03/21/2018 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 5 of 6 



BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS 
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE Continuation Page 

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. 

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. 
4111 SW 13th Avenue 

City 
Cape Coral 

State 
Florida 

ZIP Code 
33914 

OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2018 

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE 

Policy Number: 

Company NAIC Number 

If submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all photographs 
with: date taken; "Front View" and "Rear View"; and, if required, "Right Side View" and "Left Side View." When applicable, 
photographs must show the foundation with representative examples of the flood openings or vents, as indicated in Section A8. 

Photo One 

Photo One Caption 

Photo Two 

Photo Two Caption 

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (7/15) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 6 of 6 



Reliab le Land Surveying, Inc. 
Maftlng Address: P.O. Box 1589, Ft. Myers. FL 33902 Street Address: 13010 Palm Beach Blvd., Ft. Myers. FL 33905 
Toll Free Fax: (888) 215-9098 Email: lnfoORellableSLrveylng.com Certificate of 
Phone: (239) 340-3318 wwwRellableSurveylng.com Authorization No. LB 7373 
Notes: 
I) Parcel was surveyed from informat ion supplied by the client or the clients agent. 
2) Easements os shown hereon ore from tne recorded plot. Any other easement (s) 

pertaining to the hereon described porcel must be furnished to the surveyor by the 
client or the clients agent per Florido Administrative code 5J-17.052(2Xdl'l. 

[Q] 
ii 
[8J 

' WATER HETER 

' STOR M DRAIN 

' UTILITY BOX/RISER 

' 

LEGEN ' 
BOB BASIS or BEARINGS 
CSP CO VERED SCREENED PORCH 
ID) PER DEED 
DE DRAINAGE EASEMENT 
EDrL ESTIMATED DRAIN rlELD 

rcH 
rDH 
rr 
r IP 
r IR 
rN&O 
rN 
rN&T 
Gr 
I 

LOCATION 
• r oUND CONCRETE HONUHENT 
• rOUND DRI LL HOLE 
• rlNISH rLOOR ELEVATION 
• rOUND IRON PIPE 
• rOUND IRON ROD 
• rOUND NAIL & DISK 
• rOUND NAIL 
• rOUN D NAIL & TAB 
• GARAGE rLOOR ELEVATION 
• I NS I DE PROPERTY J) This certification Is onl)i for the porcel described. It is not o cert ification of tit le, 

zoninq, easement, freedom of encumbrance, o wnership, or rights-of - ways. 

0 
0 

LIGHT POLE 
' POWER POLE ICV 

LHE 
• IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE 

'cf 
• LAKE HA I NTENANCE EASEMENT 

Y) Parcel sub jeer to easements, restrictions, reservations, and rights-of-ways of record. 
5) Abstract not reviewed. 
6) Additions or deletions to survey mops or reports by other than the signing party or 

porties is prohibited without the written consent of the signing party or porties. 
7) The survey depicted hereon is not valid without the signature and origlnol raised seal 

® 
-0 · 

' F IRE HYDRANT 

' WATER VAL VE 

' rENCE LINE 

of o Florido licensed surveyor and mapper. Fl 
8) Well locotlons, when shown, ore approximate and based on field observed surface LJ ' CONCRETE 

evidence, unless otherwise noted. 
9) S di d f Id I h h nd b d f -- · · -- • OVERHEAD LINE eptic on or rain ie ocotions, w en s own, ore approximate o ose on sur ace 

evidence, subsurface probes, or o combinotion thereof. (00. o) , ELEV AT I ON 
10) Underground utilit ies, structures and/or improvements other than those shown, if any, 

were not located. 

I H l 
O/S 
IP l 
PC 
PUE 
SEP 

SIR 

SN&O 

SWI R 

• AS MEASURED 
• orrsET 
• PER PLAT 
' PO I NT or CURVE 
• PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 
• APPROXIMATE LOCATION or 

SEPTIC TANK 
• SET 112" I RON ROD & CAP 

STAHPED "LB 7373" 
• SET NAIL & DISK 

ST AMPED "LB 7373" 
• SET I /2" I RON ROD & CAP 

STAMPED "WIT.COR . 
LB 73 73" 

• SEAWALL 
• TEHPORARY BENCH HARK 
• APPROX IM ATE TOP BANK 

11) The survey depicted hereon may not be comrrunicoted or relied on by any party to 
which It hos not been certi f ied without the prior written consent of the signing party. 

S/W 
TBH 
TOB 
TUE 
UE 
VG 

• TECHNOLOGY UTILITY EASEMENT 

Certified To= 
Trond Schou 

Revision: 
Slob Location - 3/23/2018 

• UTILITY EASEMENT 
• VALLEY GUTTER 

x • OUTSIDE PROPERTY 

Troeicol Shells Title, LLC 
Old Republic Notional Title lnsuronce Company 
Lake Michigan Credit Union 

Boundary Survey 
W.0.# 16-3370 
Date: 08 NOV 2016 
DRAWN BY: DMO 

Parcel Description: 
Lots 9 and JO, Block 3351, Unit 65, Cope Coral, o subdivision according to the 
mop or plot thereof, on file and recorded in the Office of the ClerK of Circuit 
Courts, Lee County, Florido, at Plot Book 21, Pages 151 through 161..f, inclusive. 

Flood Zone Information= 
Parcel lies in Flood Zone AE Bose Elevation - 7' as per FIRM tt 12071C 0385 F, Doted= 8/28/08. 

Elevation Information: 
The Elevations as shown here ore based on the NAVD 88 Datum. 
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Planning Division Case Report              VA18-0009 
 

 
Review Date:  May 16, 2018 
 
Property Owner: Trond Schou 

  538 Coral Drive 
  Cape Coral, FL  33904 

 
Applicant:  Catalyst Construction, Inc. 
    
Request: Two variances are requested from the dimensional requirements for the 

Residential Development (RD) Zoning District:   (1) a 2.7-foot variance to the 25-
foot front setback requirement, and (2) a 0.1-foot variance to the 7.5-foot side 
setback requirement from the north property line.  

   
Location:   4111 SW 13th Avenue 

  Cape Coral, FL  33914 
Strap number:  10-45-23-C1-03351.0090  
Unit 65, Block 3351, Lots 9 and 10 

 
Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval of both variances with conditions      
 
Urban Service  
Area:   Transition 
 
Code Compliance 
Case:   No 
 
Right-of-Way Access: The site has access to SW 13th Avenue, a two-lane local street.   
 
Background: 
 
The 10,000-sq. ft. site is in south central Cape Coral and has water frontage along the Rugosa Canal.  This 
site has a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and RD Zoning.  All properties within 1,500 feet of 
this site share the same future land use classification and have either RD or Single-Family Residential (R-
1B) Zoning. 
 
A permit for a single-family home for the site was issued by the City on September 6, 2017.  The perimeter 
of the site and foundation of the dwelling was staked and construction began.  Setback infringements to 
the north and west property lines were discovered on March 23, 2018 when an in-progress elevation 
certificate was ordered prior to submitting a permit for a pool, deck, and retaining wall (Stanley Sikora, 
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personal communication on May 11, 2018).  A variance application was submitted to the City on April 17, 
2018 seeking side and front setback relief for the partially constructed dwelling.     
 
Applicable Regulation: 
 
The Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 2.7.3, Table RD, requires a minimum front 
setback of 25 feet and a minimum side setback distance of 7.5 feet for buildings in the RD District.    
 
Zoning History  
 
The Future Land Use Classification of the site was changed from Single Family/Multi Family by PDP to 
Single Family by Ordinance 13-03.  
 
The site has always had RD Zoning.   
 
Analysis: 
 
A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification 
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved 
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance, 
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.   
 
Staff has reviewed this application based on the five standards in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e.  Both variances 
are analyzed together below.      
 

1. Special Conditions:  The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in 
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the 
actions of the applicant.    

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
The site is a platted two-lot, 10,000 sq. ft. site that is rectangular.  The site is relatively flat 
and is free of environmental or physical constraints.  Special conditions related solely to the 
land itself are not present. 
 
Special circumstances, however, exist that were beyond the control of the owner.  Errors 
were made when the boundaries of the site or the foundation of the dwelling were initially 
established.  These errors were discovered after an in-progress elevation certificate was 
ordered that showed the two setback infringements.  By the time these errors were 
discovered, substantial construction of this dwelling had occurred.  Since these errors 
occurred beyond the control of the owner, special conditions are present in this case  
   

2. No Special Privilege:  The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same 
zoning district.   
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Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
The applicant submitted building plans for a single-family home that were reviewed for 
setback compliance by the City.  A building permit for the house was approved and issued.  
The boundary of the site and the perimeter of the foundation was identified by a professional 
surveyor prior to construction.  The owner had a reasonable expectation that these tasks 
would be performed accurately.  When the errors were discovered, construction activities 
ceased and a variance application was filed with the City.  Staff finds that the awarding of 
these variances will not confer special privileges to the owner as unforeseen errors resulting 
from the actions of subcontractor created the need for the two setback variances.   
 

3. Hardship:  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.   
 

Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
Without the variance, the wall and foundation of the structure along the west side of the site 
will need to be altered.  More modest alterations would be required to the north side of the 
building because of the smaller setback infringement.  It is unclear whether both sides of the 
building can be altered without adversely affecting the physical integrity of the building.  
These variances are not self-imposed as the applicant received a building permit from the 
City and constructed the foundation consistent with the perimeter of the structure that was 
identified and staked by the surveyor.  Staff finds a hardship exists since the variances were 
not created by the owner, and strict compliance with both setback requirements will likely 
result in substantial alternations to this structure, particularly to the west side of the building.   
 

4. Minimum Variance:  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.   

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
The variances requested by the applicant are the minimum variances necessary to allow the 
foundation and walls to remain in place and for construction to continue.   
 

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest:  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the 
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
Staff determination and analysis:  Standard MET by the applicant. 
 
Setback regulations ensure that the placement of a building does not infringe on the rights 
of neighboring property owners.  A single-family home exists to the immediate north of the 
site on Lots 7 and 8.  Based on the magnitude of the side setback variance sought (0.1 ft.), 
minor setback relief should not be noticeable to residents in the area, including the owner 
to the north.  The front setback variance of 2.7 feet represents a variance of about 11% 
compared to the minimum standard established by the City.  Since this variance involves 
setback relief for less than 50% of the frontage of this side of the building that faces a public 
street and not an adjoining property line, most observers viewing this property from SW 13th 
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Street may not be aware of this setback infringement.  Both variances comply with the 
general intent and purpose of the LUDRs as this dwelling will not interfere or negatively affect 
the ability of the neighboring owners to use their property.  Since these variances will not 
result in the construction of a dwelling that is conspicuously closer to the adjacent property 
to the north, and to the street to the west, then allowed by City regulations, neither variance 
should be harmful to the neighborhood.         
 

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element. 

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be 
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the 
following future land use classifications.   In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following 
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating 
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area. 
 

a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 
4.4 units per acre. 

 
Staff comment:  This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is ±10,000 sq. ft. and the site will 
have one single-family home.  This equates to a density of 4.4 dwelling units per acre that is consistent 
with the maximum density allowed within this future land use classification.   
 
Recommendation:  

 
Staff recommends approval of both variances with the following conditions: 
 

1. The variance for side setback relief is restricted to the north side of the building.  This variance 
does not grant side setback relief from the south property line of the site.     
 

2. Front setback relief shall be restricted to the northern-most 29.8 linear feet of the front of the 
building as shown on the Boundary Survey of the site prepared by Reliable Land Surveying, Inc., 
dated November 8, 2016, with a revision date of March 23, 2018.  

 
Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
Planning Division 
PH:  239-242-3255 
Email:  mstruve@capecoral.net  
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Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

 

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS 
    

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0009  
 

REQUEST:    
The applicant, Catalyst Construction, Inc. requests two variances from the City of Cape Coral Land Use and 
Development Regulations, Section 2.7.3, Table RD:  (1) a 2.7-foot variance to the 25-foot front setback 
requirement, and (2) a 0.1-foot variance to the 7.5-foot side setback requirement from the north property 
line for property described as Lots 9-10, Block 3351, Unit 65, Cape Coral Subdivision; property located at 
4111 SW 13th Avenue.      
 

LOCATION: 4111 SW 13th Avenue 
 

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net  

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Trond Schou 
 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Stanley Sikora 
 

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold 
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, June 5, 2018 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing will 
be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.  
 

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing 
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and 
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the 
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral 
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL. 
 

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of 
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case 
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall, 
between the hours of 7:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain 
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. 
 

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of 
conduct.  You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or 
approval.  Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record.  Please reference the 
case number above within your correspondence and mail to:  Department of Community Development, 
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.  The hearings may be continued from time to 
time as necessary. 
 

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department 
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; 
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service 
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance. 
 

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any 
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
http://www.capecoral.net/publichearing


 
  

Department of Community Development 
Post Office Box 150027  Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027 

1015 Cultural Park Blvd.  Cape Coral, Florida 33990 
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net 

for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 



Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.
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Item Number: 2.C.
Meeting Date: 6/5/2018
Item Type: HEARINGS

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Case # ZA18-0002*; Address: 2947 SW 8th Place, 2944 Skyline Boulevard; Applicant:
Eaglestream Inc., MCI Florida Developments, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
The applicants request a rezone from Residential Development (RD) to Multi-Family Residential
(R-3) for a site that is two undeveloped parcels totaling 1.26 acres (55,000 sq. ft.) 

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:
Kristin
Kantarze  Division- Planning  Department- Community

Development 

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Chad Boyko, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
Backup Material Backup Material















DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case # 'ZQ\~ - CJ;:X:JZ-

REQUEST FOR A REZONING 

FEE $2,050.00 first 3 acres plus $220.00 each additional acre over 3 up to 20 acres; $22.00 per acre over the 
first 20 acres. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant 
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to hearing. 

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to electronically 
record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is paid, 
restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the city 
from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for any 
property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. 

OWNER OF PROPERTY 

MCI FLORIDA DEVELOPMENTS Address: 14270 HICKORY LINKS CT #2125 

City FT MYERS State: FL Zip 33912 
Email: Phone: 239-400-9693 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
ANDRES BORAL, PE, MBA Address: 9911 CORKSCREW RD SUITE 222 

City ESTERO State: FL Zip 33928 

Email : ANDRES@BORALENGINEERING.COMone: _2~3~9-'-6~9~2-'-0~5~0~9 _ _ _______ _ 

Unit 66 Block 3215 Lot(s) 32-38 Subdivision CAPE CORAL ----------------
Address of Property 2944 SKYLINE BLVD 
Current Zoning 

Proposed Zoning 

Plat Book __ 2"-'2'---- , Page 

R3 Strap Number 
~~-----

344423C3032150320 

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and 
to all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of 
their knowledge. 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in 
his/her corporate capacity. 

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 2 of 6 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

{SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

STATE OF f"Ap.,Ji>jl, COUNTY OF LEE 

Case# Z,Q\CS - OCX\2. 

Sworn to (o~ffirmed) and subscribed before me this -1::.._ day of J.'IJ ;v U ..A ~'r' 
A }JfJJ;J 1\J AG- who is personally known or produced F/a ()..../DA 

as identification. 

Exp. Date : oJ b-~ )>,;~ Commission Number: ~EF 09 0 3 ?? 
fr11~-~~~'iii~J.~~·,,,,~!!!!!!~J=EF=FR=EY!!!!S!!!!. F~IN~NE~R~Y ~!!!:'I S;gnatuce of Nota~ p:.;;c, ~, 6<5 • ~-7 L.{~~!~;} ~~~~~~~~~~;~;,0::9 

Printed name of Notary Public: "3llli_ ~i µ µ< ~Y 
~-;;;'"'Ii;; ,:;~·· .. · ;;;;;;;;;;Bo;;;;;nd;;;;;ed;o;;Th~ruNot.a~f'/~Pu~bl;_ic U~nd~er:"·rit~ers~ SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 7 
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, PLOltO• 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION 

Questions: 239·574-0776 

Case # ZB\"8 · CXX>2. 

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s} 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT Andres Boral , PE MBA --- - · (Name of person giving presentation) 

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE HEARING EXAMINER, OR CITY COUNCIL FOR 

Z.. r>N I"-> 4 
(Type of Public Hearing - i.e ., PDP, Zoning, Special Except on, Variance, etc.) 

UNll' BLOCK LOT(S) SUBDIVISION 

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA. 

mc1 'f L..cy lt).q DEVE1,f) ~fYIEiJf f LL(----------------­
PROPERTY OWNER (Please Pint) PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) 

____ :::..:::> VP. 
OPERIY OWNER (Signature & ntle) PROPERiY OWNER (Signature & Title) 

STATE OF ~ i<X j4£0UNTY OF 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this 02.. day of ..:::JP(-) c.J.APY , 20.JlL by 

A,i.);Q N & 1'J A f who is personally known or produced f.fvfl- i'DA 7J {Ll Uf).S l 1e Z: >-!St' 
as identiftcation. 

rioted name of Notary Public: 

Noe· Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation papers. 

Rezoning request apptication 11-21 -1 6 Page 4 of 6 



l!LOalD4_ 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION 

Questions : 239-574-0776 

Case# ZQrli-Qa\2. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when I receive a copy of the 
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings. 

I acknowledge that I, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing Examiner, 
Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council. 

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be 
included in my application. 

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work 
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant's 
risk. 

I understand I am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of Cape 
Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after fees are 
paid. 

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction. 

Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent. 

By submitting this application, I acknowledge and agree that I am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the 
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this 
application and/or the permit for which I am applying. 

I hereby acknowledge that I have read and understood the above affidavit on the 2 11-'\ -
_ day of ..j~""/ , 20 _1_8 _ _ 

=::::::, 

STATEOF fh14JJA .COUNTYOF 

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this OZ- d~y .::JAJV uA f2-.i , 20./..&., by 

JJ.DA [Yl f 6uu n G- who is personally known or r!oL;iJA LJ;?I u<[/-S l.KGPSf:' 
as identification. . j ..,,,..J.+... 

Exp. Date: D?{2-3,bo ;'8 Commission Number: ~ t',F' D CZ D 3 ? 9 
F ___ :~:~:;~·~·-;..;r;:~µ.,,;;~·:;.::~~:= ~~JEF;;:FR~E~Y s~. F~IN~NE!!!!RY~Ml~mature of Notary Public: :}~ ~yq ~ 

MYCOMMiSS/ONi FF090399... · ,. X:- p .1 V 
~.'i.· ... 4.?," EXP!RES. March 23, 2018 l'ri ted name of Notary Public: £ <( · ) /J , ...... z...,, !'"-'

1
1 

' • 1~11~·\· Bended 'nru Nctary Pu~ Underwrurs 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION 

Questions: 239-574-0776 

Case # ZJ.'\ \'i r QCX)Z 

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f) 

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the 
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the 
application. This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public 
hearing. 

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision. 

mer 'f::lp(lt/)A Qt:'ff1~'"MIUVL2 LLc ~ 
OWNER/APPLICANT {PLEASE TYPfOR PRINT) OWN~~

2 

STATE OF f lOr~c.(~ 
{SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

COUNTY OF l-~ 6 

JEFFREYS. FINNERY 
MY COMMISSION i FF 090399 
EXPIRES: March 23, 2018 

8cnded Thru Notaiy Pubic Underwr~ers 

Rezoning request application 11-21 -16 

Print Name of Notary Public 
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PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
ZA18-0002 
   

SITE ADDRESSES 
2947 SW 8th Place and 
2944 Skyline Boulevard  

 APPLICANTS/PROPERTY OWNERS 
Eaglestream Inc.  
MCI Florida Developments, LLC  

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Andres Boral, P.E. 

  

   

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicants request a rezone from Residential 
Development (RD) to Multi-Family Residential (R-
3) for a site that is two undeveloped parcels 
totaling 1.26 acres (55,000 sq. ft.)   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
    MAP SOURCE 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:    Approval 
 
 
 

  

Positive Aspects of 
Application: 

Rezone would allow for multi-family development along a major arterial and 
provide more consistency between future land use designation and zoning 
designation. 

 
Negative Aspects of 
Application: 

No existing multi-family development in subject block.   

Mitigating Factors: Site has frontage along arterial roadway. City has documented need for multi-
family housing units.   
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SITE INFORMATION 

 
Location:                 2947 SW 8th Place and 2944 Skyline Boulevard 

Unit 66. Block 3215. Lots 15-18 and Lots 32 through 38.  
   South of Veterans Parkway and West of Skyline Boulevard.  
    
 
STRAP Numbers: 2947 SW 8th Place – 34-42-23-C3-03215.0150 
 Skyline Boulevard – 34-44-23-C3-03215.0320 

 
Site Area:  1.26 acres (55,000 sq. ft.)  
 
Site: Future Land Use Zoning 

Current: Multi-Family Residential (MF) Residential Development (RD) 
Proposed: N/A Multi-Family Residential (R-3) 
 Surrounding Future Land Use Surrounding Zoning 
North: MF RD 
South: MF RD 
East: MF RD 
West: Single-Family Residential (SF) Single-Family Residential (R-1B) 
 
Urban Service  
Area: Transition 
 
City Water/Sewer: Yes 
 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
The 1.26 acre rezone site is 10 lots in Block 3215 in southwestern Cape Coral. The application covers two separately 
owned sites; the parcel along Skyline Boulevard is 35,000 sq. ft., while the parcel along SW 8th Place is 20,000 sq. ft. These 
parcels have separate ownership and are undeveloped. Existing development in Block 3215 consists of childcare facility 
at the north end of the block, while the remainder of the block is either undeveloped or developed with single-family 
homes. To the west are several blocks of single-family homes. Separating the parcels is a 20-foot wide unimproved alley 
right-of-way (ROW) that runs through the middle of Block 3215. Block 3215 has retained the Multi-Family Residential 
(MF) future land use designation since 2006 and the block has been zoned Residential Development (RD) since 1990.  
 
The applicant is seeking the amendment to allow for multi-family residential development. The current future land use 
and zoning designation would only allow construction of single-family homes1. The rezone would allow single-family 
homes, duplexes, or multi-family residential units.    
 
 
 
 
                                                 
1 Multi-Family and Duplexes are allowed with three acres or more.  
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ANALYSIS 
 
 
Comprehensive Plan 
 
The site has a future land use designation of Multi-Family Residential (MF) which is described as:  
Multi-Family Residential  
 
Not more than 16 units per acre. (Exception: The City may permit as many as 20 units per acre as an incentive for the 
assembly of large parcels). The development of multiple-family projects in the Urban Services Reserve Area is also subject 
to the terms of Policies 7.7 and 7.8, below. 
 
Response: The site is within the Urban Services Transition Area and municipal utilities to are available to the site. The 
site is not large enough to constitute incentives for large parcels. The maximum density is 16 dwelling units per acre 
and if the site is developed with both parcels, which would include vacation of the alley, a maximum of 20 multi-family 
units would be permitted. If the sites are developed separately, 19 dwelling units would be allowed (7 units on the 
smaller site and 19 units on the larger site). 
 
 
Land Use and Development Regulations 
 
The Planning Division reviewed this request based on the ten General Standards in LUDR, Section 8.7.3.B and offers the 
following analysis for consideration: 

 
1.  The extent to which the property is diminished by the proposed zoning of the property: 

 
Response: The rezone should increase the value of the property. The R-3 zoning district permits more allowed uses 
than the RD zoning district and has less restrictions on development such as minimum size requirements. The increased 
range of uses should increase development flexibility.  

 
2.  The extent to which the removal of a proposed change in zoning depreciates the value of other property in the area: 
 
Response: Most nearby development is single-family homes and while the rezone is likely to result in multi-family 
development, the rezone should not have a negative effect on the surrounding properties. The overall site has frontage 
on an arterial roadway and most units in a potential development will likely be on that parcel. Planning staff also finds 
than a daycare facility is developed at the northern end of the block, therefore, a mix of uses has been introduced to 
this area.  

 
3.  The suitability of the property for the zoning purpose:   
 
Response: Planning staff finds that the site is suited for R-3 zoning due to many factors such as parcel size, frontage on 
an arterial road, and current Future Land Use. The site is over an acre in size and has some full block depth. The 
surrounding area is predominantly residential and the site has had a future land use designation of Multi-Family 
Residential (MF) for several years.  
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4.  The character of the neighborhood, existing uses, zoning of nearby and surrounding properties, and compatibility of 
the proposed zoning: 
 
Response: The surrounding neighborhood has residential dwelling units to the west and south, a childcare facility to 
the north, along with scattered undeveloped parcels. Skyline Boulevard is east of the site and east of Skyline Boulevard 
is a variety of single and multi-family dwellings along with undeveloped parcels.  The proposed rezone will likely result 
in construction of residential dwelling units, which is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.  

  
5.  The relative gain to the community as compared to the hardship, if any imposed, from rezoning said property: 

 
Response: The City of Cape Coral has a documented need for multi-family housing. The rezone will add land available 
for multi-family development at a location that is suitable for multi-family units. The rezone will also increase 
consistency between the site’s future land use designation and the zoning designation.   

 
6.  The community need for the use proposed by the zoning: 

 
Response: The City of Cape Coral has a documented need for multi-family housing as reported by a study conducted 
in 2016. The study determined that the City needs 1,500 multi-family units over the next five years in order to meet 
demands. The rezone will allow up to 20 dwelling units, which could provide Cape Coral with additional multi-family 
residential housing.  

 
7.  Length of time the property proposed to be rezoned has been vacant, as zoned, when considered in the context of 
the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the development of the proposed property and surrounding 
property: 

 
Response: Block 3215 has retained the Multi-Family Residential (MF) future land use designation since 2006 and the 
block has been zoned Residential Development (RD) since 1990. 

 
8. The extent to which the proposed zoning promotes the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of this community: 

 
Response: The proposed R-3 zoning will be consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan and the change 
will provide additional area for multi-family residential at an appropriate location.  The proposed rezone should not 
negatively affect the health, safety, or welfare of the community because similar zoning already exists in general 
proximity to the subject property.  

 
9.  The extent to which the proposed zoning will impact the level of service standards for public facilities as specified in 
the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Response: The site is in the City Urban Service Transition Area. Water, sewer, and irrigation are available. Future 
development will be required to connect to City utility system.  

 
10. Whether the proposed zoning is consistent with the City of Cape Coral’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan. 

 
Response: The proposed rezone is consistent Comprehensive Plan Policy 1.15 as the proposed Future Land Use 
classification is MF.   Properties with the MF future land use are compatible with the R-3 district.  Staff finds that the 
requested R-3 zoning is appropriate for the site.   
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS 
 
The rezone is supported by the City Economic Development Master Plan. The site is not within an Economic 
Opportunity Area, however, the amendment will potentially result in additional multi-family housing which is 
identified as a need in Cape Coral.  
 
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 
 
This case will be publicly noticed as required by LUDR, Section 8.3.2.A and 8.3.4 as further described below. 
 
Publication:  A display ad will be prepared and sent to the News-Press announcing the intent of the petitioners to amend 
the land use of the property described within this report.  The ad will appear in the News-Press a minimum of 10 days 
prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Planning and Zoning Commission.  Following the public hearing before 
the Commission, the display ad announcing the final public hearing before the City Council will appear once in the News-
Press.  The ad will appear in the newspaper not less than 10 days prior to the date of the final public hearing before the 
City Council.  The display ads will not be published in the legal section of the News-Press.   
 
Written notice:  Property owners located within 500 feet from the property line of the land which the petitioners request 
to vacate will receive written notification of the scheduled public hearing. These letters will be mailed to the 
aforementioned parties a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Planning and Zoning 
Commission.    
 
Posting of a Sign:  A large sign identifying the case and providing salient information will be posted on the property, as 
another means of providing notice of the land use amendment request.   
 
 
RECOMMENATION 
 
Through the analysis of the Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan and specifically the Future Land Use Element, the proposed 
rezone to Multi-Family Residential zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and compatible with the 
surrounding area, therefore, Planning Division staff recommends approval of the proposed rezone request. 
 



Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.

TOLL-FREE Local # Email

 888-516-9220 239-335-0258 FNPLegals@gannett.com

Customer:

CAPE CORAL FL 33990

USA

1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVDAddress: 

0002943850Ad No.: 
CITY OF CAPE CORAL_DEPT OF COM

$382.07Net Amt:

05/26/18Run Dates:

Run Times:  1 No. of Affidavits:  1

Text of Ad: 







SW
 7T

H 
PL

SW
 8T

H 
PL

SW 29TH TER

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 31ST ST

SW
 8T

H 
CT

SW 29TH ST

SW 30TH TER

SW 31ST ST

SW 29TH ST

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 30TH TER

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

CURRENT ZONING MAP
500' Proximity Buffer
Case No. ZA18-0002

0 220 440
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

MARCH 15TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCELS

LEGEND
500' Proximity Boundary
Subject Parcels

Zoning
R-1B
RD

500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY



SW
 7T

H 
PL

SW
 8T

H 
PL

SW 29TH TER

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 31ST ST

SW
 8T

H 
CT

SW 29TH ST

SW 30TH TER

SW 31ST ST

SW 29TH ST

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 30TH TER

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

CURRENT FUTURE
LAND USE MAP

500' Proximity Boundary
Case No. ZA18-0002

0 230 460
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

MARCH 15TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCELS

LEGEND
500' Proximity Boundary
Subject Parcels

Future Land Use
SF
MF

500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY



SW
 7T

H 
PL

SW
 8T

H 
PL

SW 29TH TER

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 31ST ST

SW
 8T

H 
CT

SW 29TH ST

SW 30TH TER

SW 31ST ST

SW 29TH ST

SK
YL

IN
E 

BL
VD

SW 30TH TER

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

PROPOSED ZONING MAP
500' Proximity Buffer
Case No. ZA18-0002

0 220 440
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

MARCH 15TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCELS

LEGEND
500' Proximity Boundary
Subject Parcels

Zoning
R-1B
RD
R-3

500' PROXIMITY BOUNDARY



SW 29TH TER

SW
 7T

H 
PL

SW
 8T

H 
PL

SK
YL

IN
E B

LV
D

SW 30TH TER

SK
YL

IN
E B

LV
D

SW 30TH TER

CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Department of

Community Development
Planning Division

Case No. ZA18-0002

0 100 200
Feet

µ

This map is not a survey and should not be used in place
of a survey.  While every effort is made to accurately

depict the mapped area, errors and omissions may occur.
Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be held liable

for incidents that may occur.  Please contact the Department
of Community Development with any questions regarding this

map product.

MARCH 15TH, 2018

SUBJECT PARCELS

Subject Parcels



Item
Number: 3.A.

Meeting
Date: 6/5/2018

Item Type: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
MEETING

AGENDA REQUEST
FORM

CITY OF CAPE CORAL

 

TITLE:
Tuesday, June 26, 2018, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION: 

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  
 2. Is this a Strategic Decision?  

  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are
listed below.  

  If No, will it harm the intent or success of
the Strategic Plan?  

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:
 Division-   Department-  

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
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